AGENDA

Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education (SABE)
Governing Board Regular Meeting

Location: |Via Google Meet
Date: |Wednesday, February 21, 2024
Time: 6:30 pm
Future Meeting Date: \Wednesday, March 20, 2024

Governing Council Members:
Becky A. Torres, President; Brennan Divett, Vice President; Lisa Spangler, Treasurer; Scott Heller, Secretary; Mario Martinez, Member

Others: Jackie Rodriguez — Executive Director/Principal; Felicitas Reyes — Principal/Special Services Director; Ashley Wolfel, Business
Manager (Vigil Group); Esteban Cole, Operations Coordinator; Diego Gallegos, Public Charter Schools of New Mexico

Agenda details:
I.  Callto Order
Il.  Approval of Agenda
lIl.  Approval of Minutes from January 17, 2024 General Meeting
V. Financial Report from Finance Committee: Ashley Wolfel, The Vigil Group
V. Action ltems:

Approval of Financial Check Register Report, Mrs. Wolfel
Resolution Authorizing Issuance of Individual Procurement Cards, Mrs. Wolfel
BAR#563-000-2324-0020-D 24330: Decrease BAR for ARP, Mrs. Wolfel
BAR#563-000-2324-0021-1 31703: Increase BAR for SB-9 State Cash match, Mrs. Wolfel
BAR#563-000-2324-0022-1B 24196: Initial Budget BAR for Stronger Connections Grant, Mrs. Wolfel
BAR#563-000-2324-0023-1 24154: Increase BAR for Title I, Mrs. Wolfel
BAR#563-000-2324-0024-1 11000: Increase BAR due to supply fee revenue, Mrs. Wolfel
BAR#563-000-2324-0025-1 11000: Increase BAR due to revenue for After School program, Mrs. Wolfel
BAR#563-000-2324-0026-1 23000: Increase BAR for Activities, Mrs. Wolfel
. BAR#563-000-2324-0027-M 11000: Maintenance BAR for operational, Mrs. Wolfel
k. BAR#563-000-2324-0028-T 11000: Transfer BAR for Operational, Mrs. Wolfel
VI.  Discussion ltems
a. Discussion of FY2023 Financial Audit (pp. 7, 42, 162, 163, 164, 189, 319, 1357, 1491-1516), Mrs. Wolfel
b. SABE Facility Update, Mrs. Wolfel & Mrs. Rodriguez

i. Pending NMPED Approval
ii. Considerations for a potential special meeting for Amendment to LPA

c. Focused Priorities for the GB, Diego Gallegos, Public Charter Schools of New Mexico
i. Facility processes; Policy review, J. Rodriguez; Succession and recruitment of new governing board
members; Governing Board master calendar
d. NMPED Charter School Annual Visit Report (2022-2023), Mrs. Rodriguez
i. Public Education Commission Review, Friday, February 16th
e. Beginning of the Year to Middle of Year School Wide Data Presentation, Mr. Cole
I. Monthly Administrative Report
a. Student Celebrations, Mrs. Reyes
b. Instruction & Data, Mrs. Reyes
c. Fiscal & Operations, Mrs. Rodriguez
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VIII. Public Comment
IX. Announcements
X.  Adjourn
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MINUTES

Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education (SABE)
Governing Board Regular Meeting

Location: |Via Google Meet
Date: |Wednesday, January 17, 2024
Time: 6:30 pm
Future Meeting Date: \Wednesday, February 21, 2024

Governing Council Members:

Becky A. Torres, President: Not present

Brennan Divett, Vice President: Not present

Lisa Spangler, Treasurer: present via Google Meet
Scott Heller, Secretary: present via Google Meet
Mario Martinez, Member: present via Google Meet

Others: Jackie Rodriguez — Executive Director/Principal: present via Google Meet (@ SABE)

Felicitas Reyes — Principal/Special Services Director: present via Google Meet (@ SABE)

Ashley Wolfel, Business Manager (Vigil Group): present via Google Meet, excused from meeting at 7:38 p.m.
Michael Vigil, Vigil Group: present via Google Meet, excused from meeting at 7:38 p.m.

Diego Gallegos, Public Charter Schools of New Mexico: Not present

Agenda details:
. Callto Order
a. Meeting called to order at 6:36 p.m.
[l Approval of Agenda
a. Motion to approve the agenda made by Scott.
b. Motion seconded by Mario
c¢. The agenda was unanimously approved.
lll.  Approval of Minutes from December 13, 2023 Special Meeting and December 20- 2023 General Meeting
a. Motion to approve the minutes from Special Meeting on December 13, 2023 made by Mario
i. Motion seconded by Scott
ii. The minutes were unanimously approved.
b. Motion to approve the minutes from General Meeting on December 20, 2023 made by Scott
i. Motion seconded by Mario
ii. The minutes were unanimously approved.
IV.  Financial Report from Finance Committee: Ashley Wolfel, The Vigil Group
V. Action ltems:

a. Approval of Financial Check Register Report
b. SABE BAR#563-000-2324-0015-T_24154 - Title Il transfer BAR. This BAR is moving budget around the correct

PED code.

c. SABE BAR#563-000-2324-0016-T_24189 - Transfer BAR for Title IV. Moving budget around to make functions
positive.

d. SABE BAR#563-000-2324-0017-T_24330 - Transfer BAR for ARP. Moving budget around to make functions
positive.

e. SABE BAR#563-000-2324-0018-M_11000 - Maintenance BAR for Operational. Moving budget around to make
functions positive.

f.  SABE BAR#563-000-2324-0019-M_11000 - Maintenance BAR for Operational. Moving budget around to make
functions positive.

g. Ashley reviewed the Financial Check Register Report and BARS with the Board.
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h. Michael explained the award letter from Food Services and impacts on SABE budget.
i. BARS are budget requests to authorize to bring the budget into compliance with state regulations.
j- Motion to approve Financial Check Register Report and BARS made by Mario.
i. Motion seconded by Scott
ii. Motion was unanimously approved.
VI.  Discussion ltems
a. SABE Facility Update
i. LPA Spreadsheet
a. Lisa explained a spreadsheet that was developed to keep track of the $1 million
down payment to meet the LPA before July 2025. This spreadsheet will be
reviewed monthly during the Governing Board meetings.

ii. Jackie checked in with Connie regarding the approval of LPA. Jackie will speak to Ashley
and/or Michael to see if there is anything else that needs to be submitted to PED for the
approval of the LPA.

b. Focused Priorities for the GB, Diego Gallegos, Public Charter Schools of New Mexico
i. Facility processes
ii. Policy review, J. Rodriguez
a. Two administrative interns
b. Mr. Cole is one of the interns and will be assisting with policy review
c. Jackie and Mr. Cole will pull things together to continue with work on policies.
Lisa is part of the team and Kelly will also continue working with the Policy
Review Committee.
iii. Succession and recruitment of new governing board members
iv. Governing Board master calendar
a. Jackie will be in contact with Diego to review the master calendar.
c.  NMPED Charter School Annual Visit
i. Jackie informed the Board regarding the NMPED Charter School Annual Visit.

ii. Jackie went over the annual visit protocol. A presentation is provided to the visiting team
with all of the information regarding SABE. Jackie explained how and what information
will be presented to the visiting NMPED team.

ili. The annual visit will be on February 21, 2024.

VIl.  Monthly Administrative Report
a. Fiscal & Operations, Mrs. Rodriguez
b. Instruction & Data, Mrs. Reyes
VIIl.  Public Comment
a. No one present for public comment.
IX.  Announcements
a. No announcements
X. Adjourn
Motion adjourn the meeting: Scott
Motion seconded by Mario
The motion to adjourn the meeting was unanimously approved.
Meeting was adjourned at 8:29 p.m.
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Budget Summary
as of January 31, 2024

Revenues
Annualized Annualize vs

Fund Description Annual Budget Actual (YTD) Budget Actual FY23 FY24-FY23
Fund 11000 Operational $3,387,608.09 $1,991,534.72 $ 1,976,104.72 $ 15,430.00 $ 1,415561.24 $ 575,973.48
Fund 13000 Pupil Transportation $74,463.00 $47,383.00 $ 43,436.75 $ 3,946.25 $ 24,346.00 $ 23,037.00
Fund 21000 USDA Food Reimbursement $70,000.00 $15,094.99 $ 40,833.33 $ (25,738.34) $ 36,099.58 $ (21,004.59)
Fund 21100 Universal Free Meals $37,218.00 $15,246.00 $ 21,71050 $ (6,464.50) $ - $ 15,246.00
Fund 23000 Activities $0.00 $6,012.78 $ - $ 6,012.78 $ 8,233.00 $ (2,220.22)
Fund 24101 Title | $41,675.50 $63,253.79 $ 24,310.71 $ 38,943.08 $ - $ 63,253.79
Fund 24106 IDEAB $46,324.00 $35,247.53 $ 27,022.33 $ 8,225.20 $ - $ 35,247.53
Fund 24109 Preschool IDEA-B $399.00 $0.00 $ 23275 $ (232.75) $ - $ -
Fund 24154 Title 1l $6,452.00 $12,097.84 $ 3,763.67 $ 8,334.17 $ - $ 12,097.84
Fund 24189 Student Supp Academic Achievement $23,938.00 $9,906.23 $ 13,963.83 $ (4,057.60) $ - $ 9,906.23
Fund 24308 ESSR Il CRRSA $0.00 $72,441.11 $ - $ 72,441.11 $ - $ 72,441.11
Fund 24330 ESSR Il ARP $149,493.00 $45,528.52 $ 87,204.25 $ (41,675.73) $ - $ 45,528.52
Fund 24346 IDEA/ ARP Act of 2021 $1,965.00 $9,600.34 $ 1,146.25 $ 8,454.09 $ - $ 9,600.34
Fund 25153 Title XIX MEDICAID 3/21 Years $0.00 $4,621.51 $ - $ 462151 $ 2,763.78 $ 1,857.73
Fund 26107 REC/DISTRICT $0.00 $0.00 $ - $ - $ - $ -
Fund 27107 2012 GOB Student Library SB66 $2,890.00 $2,542.30 $ 1,68583 $ 856.47 $ - $ 2,542.30
Fund 27109 Instructional Materials - GAA of 2019 $3,233.37 $3,233.37 $ 1,886.13 $ 134724 $ i $ 3,233.37
Fund 27201 School Lunch Co-Pay $0.00 $1,383.50 $ - $ 1,383.50 $ - $ 1,383.50
Fund 27202 Open SciEd Expansion Initiative $1,700.00 $0.00 $ 991.67 $ (991.67) $ - $ -
Fund 27414 Pediatric Autism/ Special Needs $0.00 $1,302.34
Classroom Equipment $ - $ 1,302.34 $ - $ 1,302.34
Fund 31200 PSCOC Lease Reimbursement $183,510.00 $0.00 $ 107,047.50 $ (107,047.50) $ - $ -
Fund 31701 SB9 Local $74,190.00 $47,509.64 $ 43,277.50 $ 4,232.14 $ 41,742.24 % 5,767.40
Fund 31703 SB9 State Match Cash $0.00 $12,447.00 $ - $ 12,447.00 $ - $ 12,447.00
Total Revenues $4,105,058.96 $2,396,386.51 $2,394,617.73 $1,768.78 $1,528,745.84 $867,640.67




Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education
Revenue Report
as of January 31, 2024

Description Budget (YTD) Actual (YTD) Available (YTD)
Fees Activities $0.00 $8,905.00 ($8,905.00)
Fees Educational $0.00 $5,620.00 ($5,620.00)
Fees Educational $0.00 $685.00 ($685.00)
Contributions and Donations from Private Sources $0.00 $220.00 ($220.00)
State Equalization Guarantee $3,387,608.09 $1,976,104.72 $1,411,503.37
Fund 11000 Operational $3,387,608.09 $1,991,534.72 $1,396,073.37
Fund 13000 Pupil Transportation $74,463.00 $47,383.00 $27,080.00
Fund 21000 USDA Food Reimbursement $70,000.00 $15,094.99 $54,905.01
Fund 21100 Universal Free Meals $37,218.00 $15,246.00 $21,972.00
Fund 23000 Activities $0.00 $6,012.78 ($6,012.78)
Fund 24101 Title | $41,675.50 $63,253.79 ($21,578.29)
Fund 24106 IDEAB $46,324.00 $35,247.53 $11,076.47
Fund 24109 Preschool IDEAB $399.00 $0.00 $399.00
Fund 24154 Title Il $6,452.00 $12,097.84 ($5,645.84)
Fund 24189 Student Supp Academic Achievement $23,938.00 $9,906.23 $14,031.77
Fund 24308 ESSR Il CRRSA $0.00 $72,441.11 ($72,441.112)
Fund 24330 ESSR Ill ARP $149,493.00 $45,528.52 $103,964.48
Fund 24346 IDEA/ARP $1,965.00 $9,600.34 ($7,635.34)
Fund 25153 Title XIX MEDICAID 3/21 Years $0.00 $4,621.51 ($4,621.51)
Fund 27107 2012 GOB Student Library SB66 $2,890.00 $2,542.30 $347.70
Fund 27109 Instructional Materials GAA of 2019 $3,233.37 $3,233.37 $0.00
Fund 27201 School Lunch CoPay $0.00 $1,383.50 ($1,383.50)
Fund 27202 Open SciEd Expansion Initiative $1,700.00 $0.00 $1,700.00
Fund 27414 Pediatric Autism/ Special Needs Classroom Equipment $0.00 $1,302.34 ($1,302.34)
Fund 31200 PSCOC Lease Reimbursement $183,510.00 $0.00 $183,510.00
Fund 31701 SB9 Local $74,190.00 $47,509.64 $26,680.36
Fund 31703 SB9 State Match Cash $0.00 $12,447.00 ($12,447.00)

Grand Total

$4,105,058.96

$2,396.386.51

$1.708.672.45



Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Expenditure Report

as of January 31, 2024

Description

Budget (YTD)

Actual (YTD)

Encumbrance (YTD)

Available (YTD)

Salaries Expense-Lona-term Sub
Salaries Expense- Teachers

Salaries Expense-Kinder Teachers
Salaries Expense- EA

Salaries Expense-Kinder EA

Salaries Expense-Fine Arts

Salaries Expense-Sped Teacher
Salaries Expense-After School At-Risk
Stipend -Teacher

Stipend-After School

Stinpend-EA

Stipend-SPED Teachers
Stipend-Bilinqual

Emplovee Benefits

Professional Development
Professional Development-Fine Arts
Other Professional/Technical Services
Other Charges

Other Charges - Fine Arts

Other Charges-SPED

Other Charges-Activities

Student Travel

Instructional materials

Instructional materials-Bilingual

Other Instructional Materials

Software

General Supplies and Materials
General Supplies and Materials - Fine Arts
General Supplies and Materials - SPED
Supply Assets (Under $5K)

Function 1000 - Instruction

Salaries Expense-Coordinator
Salaries Expense-Nursing Assistant
Salaries Expense-Reqgistrar
Stipend-Coordinator

Employee Benefits

Diagnosticians - Contracted

Speech Therapists - Contracted
Occupational Therapists - Contracted
Specialists - Contracted

Specialists - Contracted-At-Risk
Professional Development

Other Professional/Technical Services
Other Charaes

General Supplies and Materials
Function 2100 - Support Services-Students

Professional Development

Other Professional/Technical Services

General Supplies and Materials

Function 2200 - Support Services-Instruction

$18.650.00 $2.764.26 $18.620.75 ($2,735.01)
$807.096.00 $391.777.75 $424,302.12 ($8.983.87)
$120.776.00 $41.888.43 $65,159.80 $13.727.77
$60.412.00 $29.435.70 $30.976.16 $0.14
$35,000.00 $13.857.72 $16.167.28 $4,975.00
$153.347.00 $36.543.24 $42.633.76 $74,170.00
$104.688.00 $39.187.40 $52.647.22 $12.853.38
$41,545.00 $10.615.44 $12.384.56 $18.545.00
$36.725.00 $923.04 $24.439.47 $11.362.49
$3.938.00 $3.937.08 $0.00 $0.92
$5.500.00 $2.307.60 $2.692.40 $500.00
$2.141.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.141.00
$35,000.00 $0.00 $35.000.00 $0.00
$505.246.30 $202,901.45 $235.360.13 $66.984.72
$989.00 $556.96 $0.00 $432.04
$62.00 $0.00 $0.00 $62.00
$0.00 $0.00 $2.500.00 ($2.500.00)
$900.00 $2.791.39 $592.10 ($2.483.49)
$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00
$810.00 $0.00 $0.00 $810.00
$0.00 $370.00 $0.00 ($370.00)
$1.260.00 $610.57 $0.00 $649.43
$35.567.00 $16.705.39 $5.292.15 $13.569.46
$5,000.00 $2,500.00 $2.500.00 $0.00
$3.708.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,708.00
$14.000.00 $14.928.27 $0.00 ($928.27)
$14.500.00 $10.084.13 $1.104.88 $3.310.99
$413.00 $0.00 $102.70 $310.30
$519.00 $0.00 $0.00 $519.00
$247.254.79 $985.44 $519.96 $245,749.39
$2,255,447.09 $825,671.26 $972,995.44 $456,780.39
$79,167.00 $36,520.20 $42,606.80 $40.00
$16,176.00 $8,709.68 $7,465.36 $0.96
$16,176.00 $8,710.10 $7,465.86 $0.04
$8,000.00 $3,692.28 $4,307.72 $0.00
$48,991.00 $23,198.68 $25,705.91 $86.41
$17,000.00 $13,088.39 $715.07 $3,196.54
$40,315.00 $4,803.45 $35,511.51 $0.04
$20,400.00 $8,701.49 $11,663.26 $35.25
$44,087.00 $17,741.90 $6,668.64 $19,676.46
$1,000.00 $1,000.72 $0.00 ($0.72)
$911.00 $0.00 $0.00 $911.00
$27,600.00 $16,792.60 $7,519.91 $3,287.49
$354.00 $25.05 $330.53 ($1.58)
$520.00 $206.98 $140.50 $172.52
$320,697.00 $143,191.52 $150,101.07 $27,404.41
$8,600.00 $4,678.55 $4.457.67 ($536.22)
$6,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,300.00
$4,529.00 $3,375.00 $1,153.60 $0.40
$19,429.00 $8,053.55 $5,611.27 $5,764.18



Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Expenditure Report
as of January 31, 2024

Description

Budget (YTD)

Actual (YTD)

Encumbrance (YTD)

Available (YTD)

Salaries Expense - Executive Director
Employee Benefits

Auditing

Leaal

Advertisina

Board Trainina

Function 2300 - Support Services-General Administration

Salaries Expense - Principals

Salaries Expense - Secretarial

Employee Benefits

Other Charaes

Rentals of Computers and Related Eauipment
Software

General Supplies and Materials

Supply Asset (Under $5k)

Function 2400 - Support Services-School Administration

Salaries Expense - Data Proccessina
Stipend-Data Processor

Employee Benefits

Other Professional/Technical Services
Advertisina

Software

General Supplies and Materials
Function 2500 - Central Services

Salaries Expense - Custodian

Employee Benefits

Other Charages

Electricity

Natural Gas (Buildings)

Communication Services

Renting Land and Buildinas

Rentals of Computers and Related Equipment
Property Liability Insurance

General Supplies and Materials

Supply Asset (Under $5k)

Gasoline

Function 2600 - Operation & Maintenance of Plant

Emeraency Reserve
Function 2900 - Other Support Services

Salaries Expense - Food Service Coordinator
Employee Benefits

Other Contract Services

Supply Asset (Under $5k)

Function 3100 - Food Services Operations

Fund 11000 - Operational

Pupil Transportation - 13000
Transportation Contractors
Fund 13000 - Pupil Transportation

$125,000.00 $72,115.35 $52.884.65 $0.00
$51,708.00 $28,914.67 $23,796.88 ($1.003.55)
$30.076.00 $16,971.51 $13.102.87 $1.62
$7.500.00 $14,578.27 $9.854.72 ($16.932.99)
$25,000.00 $11.619.52 $7.894.99 $5.485.49
$7.000.00 $4.750.00 $0.00 $2.,250.00
$246,284.00 $148,949.32 $107,534.11 ($10,199.43)
$46.550.00 $24.876.88 $21,323.12 $350.00
$45.661.00 $24,586.24 $21.074.14 $0.62
$33.465.00 $15,556.83 $13.786.11 $4,122.06
$4.400.00 $1.152.87 $450.00 $2,797.13
$5.000.00 $145.31 $4.854.69 $0.00
$28.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28.00
$2.616.00 $369.96 $0.00 $2.246.04
$2.065.00 $2.064.92 $0.00 $0.08
$139,785.00 $68,753.01 $61,488.06 $9,543.93
$31.937.00 $15.323.28 $17.877.23 ($1.263.51)
$5.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.000.00
$14.045.00 $5.484.05 $6.330.71 $2,230.24
$97.424.00 $52.697.50 $40.326.46 $4.400.04
$0.00 $0.00 $280.00 ($280.00)
$13.600.00 $13.569.79 $0.00 $30.21
$75.00 $0.00 $30.00 $45.00
$162,081.00 $87,074.62 $64,844.40 $10,161.98
$33.878.00 $17.209.22 $14,750.78 $1.918.00
$15,824.00 $9,656.16 $9,039.87 ($2,872.03)
$33,285.00 $19,581.64 $9,778.32 $3,925.04
$28,000.00 $17,312.97 $9,687.03 $1,000.00
$9,000.00 $1,592.61 $2,007.39 $5,400.00
$10,147.00 $4,139.78 $4,045.55 $1,961.67
$86,045.00 $88,376.28 $0.00 ($2,331.28)
$4,176.00 $3,746.89 $1,862.99 ($1,433.88)
$39,218.00 $39,247.00 $0.00 ($29.00)
$15,000.00 $5,467.74 $285.49 $9,246.77
$1,365.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,365.00
$28.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28.00
$275,966.00 $206,330.29 $51,457.42 $18,178.29
$185,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $185,000.00
$185,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $185,000.00
$30,000.00 $14,444.43 $15,555.57 $0.00
$8,582.00 $4,194.52 $4,417.75 ($30.27)
$248.00 $309.42 $0.00 ($61.42)
$0.00 $0.00 $599.50 ($599.50)
$38,830.00 $18,948.37 $20,572.82 ($691.19)
$3,643,519.09 $1,506,971.94 $1,434,604.59 $701,942.56
$74.463.00 $41,031.56 $33,431.44 $0.00
$74,463.00 $41,031.56 $33,431.44 $0.00



Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Expenditure Report

as of January 31, 2024

Description

Budget (YTD)

Actual (YTD)

Encumbrance (YTD)

Available (YTD)

USDA Fund-21000

Other Charaes

Food

Fund 21000 - USDA Food Reimbursement

Universal Free Meals -21100

Food
Fund 21100 - Universal Free Meals

Activities-23000

Other Charaes

Student Travel

General Supplies and Materials
Fund 23000 - Activities

Title 1-24101

Professional Development
General Supplies and Materials
Function 1000 - Instruction

Salaries Expense - Coordinator
Emplovee Benefits
Function 2100 - Support Services-Students

Fund 24101 - Title |

IDEA-B-24106

Salaries Expense - SPED
Fund 24106 - IDEA-B

Preschool IDEA-B-24109
Specialists - Contracted
Fund 24109 - Preschool IDEA-B

Title 11-24154
Professional Development
Function 1000 - Instruction

Professional Development
Function 2200 - Support Services-Instruction

Professional Development
Function 2400 - Support Services-School Administration

Fund 24154 - Title Il

Student Support Academic Acheivement -24189
Other Contract Services

General Supplies and Materials

Function 1000 - Instruction

Salaries Expense - Coordinator

Salaries Expense- Student Support
Employee Benefits

Function 2100 - Support Services-Students

Fund 24189 - Student Supp Academic Achievement

$0.00 $3,729.36 $5,744.20 ($9.473.56)
$70.000.00 $118,358.88 $44.423.12 ($92,782.00)
$70,000.00 $122,088.24 $50,167.32 ($102,255.56)
$37.218.00 $0.00 $37.218.00 $0.00
$37,218.00 $0.00 $37,218.00 $0.00
$0.00 $227.50 $200.00 ($427.50)
$0.00 $0.00 $2,760.98 ($2,760.98)
$15.066.00 $6,104.00 $905.98 $8,056.02
$15,066.00 $6,331.50 $3,866.96 $4,867.54
$5.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.000.00
$2.500.00 $2,200.00 $4.400.00 ($4.100.00)
$7,500.00 $2,200.00 $4,400.00 $900.00
$34,175.50 $13,750.00 $10,250.00 $10,175.50
$0.00 $4,875.93 $3,679.34 ($8.555.27)
$34,175.50 $18,625.93 $13,929.34 $1,620.23
$41.675.50 $20.825.93 $18.329.34 $2.520.23
$46.324.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46.324.00
$46,324.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46,324.00
$399.00 $0.00 $0.00 $399.00
$399.00 $0.00 $0.00 $399.00
$6,152.00 $97.92 $0.00 $6,054.08
$6,152.00 $97.92 $0.00 $6,054.08
$0.00 $2,245.00 $3,714.40 ($5.959.40)
$0.00 $2,245.00 $3,714.40 ($5,959.40)
$300.00 $290.00 $1,196.00 ($1,186.00)
$300.00 $290.00 $1,196.00 ($1,186.00)
$6.452.00 $2.632.92 $4.910.40 ($1.091.32)
$5.600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.600.00
$7.438.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7.438.00
$13,038.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,038.00
$900.00 $3,333.30 $4,666.67 ($7.099.97)
$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
$0.00 $1,182.05 $1,675.20 ($2,857.25)
$10,900.00 $4,515.35 $6,341.87 $42.78
$23,938.00 $4,515.35 $6,341.87 $13,080.78



Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Expenditure Report

as of January 31, 2024

Description

Budget (YTD)

Actual (YTD)

Encumbrance (YTD)

Available (YTD)

ARP - 24330

Salaries Expense - Tutor
Employee Benefits
Professional Development
Software

General Supplies and Materials
Function 1000 - Instruction

Other Professional/Technical Services
Function 2100 - Support Services-Students

Other Charaes

Function 2400 - Support Services-School Administration

Salaries Expense - IT
Employee Benefits
Function 2500 - Central Services

Other Contract Services
Supply Asset (Under $5k)
Function 2600 - Operation & Maintenance of Plant

Transportation Contractors
Function 2700 - Student Transportation

Fund 24330 - ARP

IDEA/ ARP Act of 2021- 24346

General Supplies and Materials
Fund 24346 - IDEA/ ARP Act of 2021

Medicaid-25153
Specialists - Contracted
Fund 25153 - Title XIX MEDICAID 3/21 Years

2012 GOB Student Library SB-66-27107
Library and Audio-Visual
Fund 27107 - 2012 GOB Student Library SB-66

Instructional Materials - GAA of 2019 - 27109

Instructional Materials Credit - 50% Textbooks
Fund 27109 - Instructional Materials - GAA of 2019

OpenSciEd Expansion- 27202
General Supplies and Materials
Fund 27202 - Open SciEd Expansion Initiative

PSCOC-31200

Rentina Land and Buildinas
Fund 31200 - PSCOC Lease Reimbursement

$41,012.00 $17,854.58 $22,927.37 $230.05
$5,560.00 $6,601.12 $9,083.70 ($10,124.82)
$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
$5,000.00 $11,893.20 $2,866.99 ($9.760.19)
$19,110.00 $3,360.25 $17,020.00 ($1,270.25)
$73,682.00 $39,709.15 $51,898.06 ($17,925.21)
$30.237.00 $14.893.41 $15.342.81 $0.78
$30,237.00 $14,893.41 $15,342.81 $0.78
$2,500.00 $2,499.00 $0.00 $1.00
$2,500.00 $2,499.00 $0.00 $1.00
$19.500.00 $10.499.86 $8.999.76 $0.38
$6.722.00 $3.203.08 $2.819.90 $699.02
$26,222.00 $13,702.94 $11,819.66 $699.40
$0.00 $968.63 $0.00 ($968.63)
$1,852.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,852.00
$1,852.00 $968.63 $0.00 $883.37
$15.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.000.00
$15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00
$149,493.00 $71,773.13 $79,060.53 ($1,340.66)
$1,965.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.,965.00
$1,965.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,965.00
$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00
$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00
$2,890.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,890.00
$2,890.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,890.00
$3,233.37 $3,233.32 $0.00 $0.05
$3,233.37 $3,233.32 $0.00 $0.05
$1,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,700.00
$1,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,700.00
$183,510.00 $92,881.24 $90.628.76 $0.00
$183,510.00 $92,881.24 $90,628.76 $0.00



Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education
Expenditure Report
as of January 31, 2024

Description

Budget (YTD)

Actual (YTD)

Encumbrance (YTD)

Available (YTD)

SB-9 Local- 31701

County Tax Collection Costs
Function 2300 - Support Services-General Administration

Construction Services
Supply Assets (Under $5K)
Function 4000 - Capital Outlay

Fund 31701 - SB-9 Local

SB-9 State Match Cash-31703

Supply Assets (Under $5K)
Fund 31703 - SB-9 State Match Cash

Grand Total

$1,000.00 $475.09 $0.00 $524.91
$1,000.00 $475.09 $0.00 $524.91
$0.00 $59.000.00 $4.466.30 ($63.466.30)
$257.649.00 $5.362.83 $225.00 $252.061.17
$257,649.00 $64,362.83 $4,691.30 $188,594.87
$258.649.00 $64.837.92 $4.691.30 $189.119.78
$40.473.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40.473.00
$40,473.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,473.00
$40,473.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,473.00
$4.650.967.96 $1,937.123.05 $1.763.319.07 $950.525.84



Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education
Bank Account Register Report
Bank Register Report as of January 31, 2024

Bank Account Number
Wells Fargo

Date Number Tvpe Pavee/From Status Deposit Withdrawal
1/3/2024 Pavyroll Liability Check Internal Revenue Service Non-Void $15,217.97
1/3/2024  01-001 Cash Receipt Before and After School Non-Void $300.00
1/5/2024 Pavyroll Liability Check NMRHCA Non-Void $6,133.78
1/9/2024  01-002 Cash Receipt Before and After School Non-Void $90.00
1/10/2024 2750 AP Warrant Aba Mom Non-Void $322.31
1/10/2024 2751 AP Warrant Bernalillo Public School Student Non-Void $18,355.00
1/10/2024 2752 AP Warrant Centurvlink Non-Void $249.10
1/10/2024 2753 AP Warrant Cooperative Educational Services Non-Void $7,252.15
1/10/2024 2754 AP Warrant Charter School Nursing Services Non-Void $1,208.67
1/10/2024 2755 AP Warrant Extra Space Management Non-Void $361.25
1/10/2024 2756 AP Warrant Fiber Platform LLC Non-Void $100.98
1/10/2024 2757 AP Warrant Fulcrum Building, LLC Non-Void $26,384.27
1/10/2024 2758 AP Warrant Home Depot Non-Void $55.88
1/10/2024 2759 AP Warrant Industrial & Commercial Security Non-Void $70.00
1/10/2024 2760 AP Warrant Jackie Rodriguez Non-Void $927.87
1/10/2024 2761 AP Warrant Lucky Tamm Diaital Marketing Non-Void $1,613.44
1/10/2024 2762 AP Warrant Matthews Fox, P.C. Non-Void $10,145.28
1/10/2024 2763 AP Warrant NMMEA Non-Void $207.00
1/10/2024 2764 AP Warrant Precise Carpet Care Non-Void $968.63
1/10/2024 2765 AP Warrant Richard M. Romero Non-Void $1,616.25
1/10/2024 2766 AP Warrant Southwest Copy Systems- Non-Void $466.94
1/10/2024 2767 AP Warrant The Viail Group, LLC Non-Void $6.037.64
1/10/2024 2768 AP Warrant Timeclock Plus LLC Non-Void $161.15
1/10/2024 2769 AP Warrant Verizon Wireless/Straight Talk Non-Void $207.76
1/10/2024 2771 Payroll Liability Check First Financial Group of America Non-Void $522.00
1/11/2024 01-003 Cash Receipt Title | RfR; SEG January 2024 Non-Void $338,062.08
1/11/2024 2770 AP Warrant United Postal Service Non-Void $132.00
1/12/2024 Pavycheck Lopez, Adrian J. Non-Void $0.00
1/12/2024 Pavroll Liability Check NMERB Non-Void $58,947.49
1/12/2024 Pavroll Liability Check  Wells Farao Non-Void $43,208.70
1/15/2024 Pavroll Liability Check NMPSIA Non-Void $20,064.08
1/16/2024 01-004 Cash Receipt Before and After School; School Non-Void $175.00
1/16/2024 01-005 Cash Receipt SB-9 Sandoval County Non-Void $33,572.01
1/17/2024 Payroll Liability Check Internal Revenue Service Non-Void $14,039.60
1/17/2024 01-010 Cash Receipt After School Proaram; Chocolate Non-Void $1.033.58
1/22/2024 Payroll Liability Check New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Non-Void $6,286.42
1/22/2024 01-006 Cash Receipt Pupil Transportation January 2024 Non-Void $6.769.00
1/23/2024 01-007 Cash Receipt Before and After School; Chocolate  Non-Void $85.00
1/25/2024 01-008 Cash Receipt USDA August 2023; Title | RfR Non-Void $10,528.38
1/25/2024 2772 AP Warrant All In One Printing, LLC Non-Void $2,524.00
1/25/2024 2773 AP Warrant Bernalillo Public School Student Non-Void $21,595.04
1/25/2024 2774 AP Warrant BMSI-Rosario Romar Non-Void $1,582.09
1/25/2024 2775 AP Warrant Cooperative Educational Services Non-Void $1,064.05
1/25/2024 2776 AP Warrant City of Rio Rancho Non-Void $25.00
1/25/2024 2777 AP Warrant Extra Space Management Non-Void $361.25
1/25/2024 2778 AP Warrant Felicitas Reves Non-Void $250.63
1/25/2024 2779 AP Warrant Herrera Coaches Non-Void $6.750.00
1/25/2024 2780 AP Warrant JMP Academy of Professional Non-Void $556.96
1/25/2024 2781 AP Warrant Nexus E Rate Services LLC Non-Void $4,000.00
1/25/2024 2782 AP Warrant Southwest Copv Svstems- Non-Void $466.94
1/25/2024 2783 AP Warrant Southwest Copy Systems-Service Non-Void $145.31
1/25/2024 2784 AP Warrant Sue Griffith Non-Void $1,614.38
1/25/2024 2785 AP Warrant World's Finest Chocolate, Inc. Non-Void $3.620.00
1/25/2024 2786 AP Warrant Sarah Farrell Non-Void $97.92
1/25/2024 2787 AP Warrant Verizon Wireless/Straight Talk Non-Void $207.80




Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Bank Account Register Report

Bank Register Report as of January 31, 2024

Bank Account Number
Wells Fargo
Date Number Tvpe Pavee/From Status Deposit Withdrawal
1/25/2024 2788 AP Warrant Fulcrum Building, LLC Non-Void $26,879.90
1/26/2024 Pavroll Liability Check  Wells Farao Non-Void $44,236.03
1/26/2024 01-009 Cash Receipt School Supply Fee Non-Void $150.00
1/29/2024 Pavyroll Liability Check  New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Non-Void $137.60
1/29/2024 Payroll Liability Check NM Dept. of Workforce Solutions Non-Void $582.46
1/31/2024 Payroll Liability Check Internal Revenue Service Non-Void $14,006.37
Sub Total $390.765.05 $371.967.34
Grand Total $390.765.05 $371.967.34




Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education
Oustanding Purchase Orders

as of January 31, 2024

PO Number Type Vendor Name Date Issued PO Amount Invoiced Amount Remaining
Encumbrance
SABE240001 Dollar  Herrera Coaches 71512023 $67,500.00 $40,500.00 $27,000.00
SABE240002 Dollar  Cooperative Educational Services 71512023 $40,314.96 $4,803.45 $35,511.51
SABE240003 Dollar  Cooperative Educational Services 71512023 $30,236.22 $14,893.41 $15,342.81
SABE240004 Dollar  Cooperative Educational Services 71512023 $20,157.48 $13,488.84 $6,668.64
SABE240005 Dollar  Clifton Larson Allen, LLP 71512023 $30,000.00 $16,897.13 $13,102.87
SABE240006-1 Dollar  Fulcrum Building, LLC 1/30/2024 $110,656.50 $0.00 $110,656.50
SABE240007 Dollar  The Vigil Group, LLC 71512023 $67,318.68 $35,370.34 $31,948.34
SABE240009-1 Dollar  Centurylink 71512023 $1,500.00 $249.10 $1,250.90
SABE240010 Dollar  Charter School Nursing Services 7/5/2023 $15,750.00 $10,868.76 $4,881.24
SABE240012 Dollar  Extra Space Management 7/5/2023 $4,335.00 $2,890.00 $1,445.00
SABE240014 Dollar  Lucky Tamm Digital Marketing 71512023 $18,000.00 $10,105.01 $7,894.99
SABE240015-2 Dollar  Matthews Fox, P.C. 12/1/2023 $20,000.00 $10,472.55 $9,527.45
SABE240016 Dollar  Mealtime/The CLM Group,Inc 71512023 $617.00 $0.00 $617.00
SABE240019 Dollar  Power-On Technology Services 7/5/2023 $15,000.00 $10,650.79 $4,349.21
SABE240021-1 Dollar Intrado-School Messanger 71512023 $2,249.99 $0.00 $2,249.99
SABE240023-1 Dollar  Southwest Copy Systems- Equipmen  7/5/2023 $4,748.07 $3,279.40 $1,468.67
SABE240024-1 Dollar Timeclock Plus LLC 7/5/2023 $1,800.00 $1,428.05 $371.95
SABE240025 Dollar  Traverse Training Group 7/5/2023 $1,430.00 $0.00 $1,430.00
SABE240026-1 Dollar Verizon Wireless/Straight Talk 7/5/2023 $2,837.55 $1,035.06 $1,802.49
SABE240028 Dollar  Fiber Platform LLC 71512023 $1,800.00 $908.82 $891.18
SABE240030 Dollar  Cooperative Educational Services 7/5/2023 $9,000.00 $8,284.93 $715.07
SABE240033-1 Dollar  Sarah Farrell 7/1/2023 $436.40 $0.00 $436.40
SABE240036-1 Dollar American Reading Company 7124/2023 $1,115.00 $0.00 $1,115.00
SABE240041 Dollar  JMP Academy of Professional 712512023 $6,126.51 $2,784.80 $3,341.71
Development
SABE240041-1 Dollar JMP Academy of Professional 712512023 $4,455.63 $556.96 $3,898.67
Development
SABE240049 Regular ACES 7125/2023 $450.00 $0.00 $450.00
SABE240050 Dollar BMSI-Rosario Romar 712512023 $20,364.75 $8,701.49 $11,663.26
SABE240052-1 Regular Cooperative Educational Services 7/25/2023 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
SABE240058-1 Dollar  Southwest Copy Systems-Service 7/5/2023 $5,000.00 $145.31 $4,854.69
SABE240072-1 Regular Home Depot 8/17/2023 $363.00 $207.69 $155.31
SABE240073-1 Regular American Orff Schulwerk Association  7/27/2023 $309.00 $0.00 $309.00
SABE240077-2 Regular LD Supply LLC 8/21/2023 $766.95 $708.28 $58.67
SABE240078 Regular Best Buy-Lindsay Johnson 8/21/2023 $102.70 $0.00 $102.70
SABE240079 Regular The Vigil Group, LLC 8/23/2023 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
SABE240086 Regular Discount School Supply 9/15/2023 $149.95 $0.00 $149.95
SABE240087 Regular Barnes & Noble Booksellers,Inc. 8/24/2023 $402.15 $0.00 $402.15
SABE240090 Dollar  Cooperative Educational Services 9/18/2023 $355.58 $25.05 $330.53
SABE240091 Regular Adam Garcia 9/10/2023 $59.00 $0.00 $59.00
SABE240094-1 Dollar Bernalillo Public School Student 9/4/2023 $87,385.32 $20,205.68 $67,179.64
Nutrition
SABE240098 Regular Verizon Wireless/Straight Talk 9/27/2023 $519.96 $0.00 $519.96
SABE240101 Regular Zia Signs LLC 9/27/2023 $120.00 $0.00 $120.00
SABE240105-1 Dollar  American Reading Company 10/5/2023 $19,825.00 $16,050.00 $3,775.00
SABE240106 Regular Rio Rancho T-Shirts 10/10/2023 $530.00 $0.00 $530.00
SABE240109-2 Regular American Reading Company 10/6/2023 $2,200.00 $0.00 $2,200.00
SABE240110-1 Regular American Reading Company 10/6/2023 $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $0.00
SABE240112-1 Regular American Reading Company 10/6/2023 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00
SABE240113-1 Regular American Reading Company 10/6/2023 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
SABE240114 Regular American Reading Company 10/6/2023 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
SABE240115 Regular American Reading Company 10/6/2023 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00
SABE240117 Regular American Reading Company 10/6/2023 $2,200.00 $0.00 $2,200.00
SABE240118 Regular American Reading Company 10/6/2023 $2,200.00 $0.00 $2,200.00
SABE240119 Regular American Reading Company 10/6/2023 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
SABE240120 Regular American Reading Company 10/6/2023 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
SABE240124 Regular ASCD 10/19/2023 $478.00 $0.00 $478.00
SABE240126 Regular Mechanical Systems, Inc. 10/25/2023 $599.50 $0.00 $599.50
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education
Oustanding Purchase Orders
as of January 31, 2024

PO Number Type Vendor Name Date Issued PO Amount Invoiced Amount Remaining

Encumbrance
SABE240130 Regular Barnes & Noble Booksellers,Inc. 10/31/2023 $48.93 $0.00 $48.93
SABE240134 Regular Jackie Rodriguez 11/10/2023 $218.00 $0.00 $218.00
SABE240135-1 Regular Esteban Cole 11/10/2023 $218.00 $0.00 $218.00
SABE240136 Regular LD Supply LLC 11/16/2023 $876.24 $842.36 $33.88
SABE240139 Dollar  Rachel Matthew Development 11/9/2023 $63,466.30 $59,000.00 $4,466.30
SABE240142 Dollar  Great Minds 11/16/2023 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
SABE240144 Regular Wisconsin Center for Ed. Research 11/28/2023 $1,153.60 $0.00 $1,153.60
SABE240145 Regular NMMEA Central District VI 12/6/2023 $145.00 $0.00 $145.00
SABE240149 Dollar Home Depot 1/5/2024 $100.00 $55.88 $44.12
SABE240150-1 Regular Herrera Coaches Inc. 1/10/2024 $769.85 $0.00 $769.85
SABE240151 Regular Herrera Coaches Inc. 1/10/2024 $690.35 $0.00 $690.35
SABE240152 Regular Herrera Coaches Inc. 1/10/2024 $610.57 $0.00 $610.57
SABE240153 Regular Herrera Coaches Inc. 1/10/2024 $690.21 $0.00 $690.21
SABE240155 Regular Zia Signs LLC 1/10/2024 $225.00 $0.00 $225.00
SABE240158 Regular School Nurse Supply 1/10/2024 $140.50 $0.00 $140.50
SABE240159 Regular All In One Printing, LLC 12/20/2023 $333.00 $0.00 $333.00
SABE240161 Dollar  Dual Language Education of New 1/17/2024 $3,060.00 $0.00 $3,060.00

Mexico

SABE240162 Regular ACES 1/24/2024 $280.00 $0.00 $280.00
SABE240163 Regular Leadership New Mexico 1/24/2024 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
SABE240164 Regular NMABE State Spanish Spelling Bee 1/16/2024 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00
SABE240165 Regular Staples 1/24/2024 $761.00 $591.98 $169.02
SABE240166 Regular Power School 2/7/12024 $14,520.00 $0.00 $14,520.00
SABE240167 Regular NMASBO 2/7/12024 $450.00 $0.00 $450.00
SABE240168 Regular Felicitas Reyes 1/25/2024 $42.98 $0.00 $42.98
Sub Total $731,245.38 $303,201.12 $428,044.26
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Payroll Register Report as of January 31, 2024

Payroll Register

Wages/Deductions Employer Employee

Amt. Amt.
Net Wages $0.00 $87,444.73
Basic Life $178.56 $0.00
Davis Vision $35.14 $18.18
Dental $586.38 $324.32
Dental Supplemental $0.00 ($0.10)
ERB $22,730.52 $13,400.38
ERB Less 24 K $1,320.67 $574.85
ERB-LU less $24K $79.41 $34.57
Federal Withholding $0.00 $8,759.49
FFGA- AF Cancer $0.00 $45.70
FFGA- AF Critical lllness $0.00 $56.16
FFGA- Texas Life Insurance $0.00 $103.12
FFGA-AF Accident $0.00 $39.90
FICA $7,815.44 $7,815.44
Long Term Disability $225.26 $124.93
Long Term Disability-Supplemental $2.08 $1.38
Medical $11,448.22 $6,520.36
Medicare $1,827.80 $1,827.80
NMRHCA $2,658.99 $1,329.53
State Unemployment Ins. $415.95 $0.00
State Withholding - NM $0.00 $3,936.00
Texas Life Supplemental $0.00 $51.56
Vision $51.80 $32.40
Voluntary Life $0.00 $510.12
Sub Total $49,376.22 $132,950.82
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Bank Reconciliation

School: Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education
Bank: Wells Fargo

Account Description: Main Checking Account

Statement Date: January 31, 2024

Beginning Balance per bank: $ 978,872.70
Cleared transactions: $ (329,242.21)
Deposits and Credits: $ 390,765.05
Other bank adjustments $ -

$ 1,040,395.54
Ending balance per bank
Plus: Outstanding Deposits $ -
Plus:Cleared items prior to entry $ -
Less: Outstanding Checks $ (81,306.02)

Balance per GL $ 959,089.52
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education
Oustanding Checks

Outstanding Checks as of January 31, 2024

Last Reconciled

Statement Date

14

12/31/2023 01/31/2024
Date Item Number Description Withdrawal
12/6/2023 2721 American Reading Company $12,450.00
1/25/2024 2773 Bernalillo Public School Student $21,595.04
Nutrition
1/25/2024 2774 BMSI-Rosario Romar $1,582.09
1/25/2024 2775 Cooperative Educational Services $1,064.05
1/25/2024 2776 City of Rio Rancho $25.00
1/25/2024 2778 Felicitas Reyes $250.63
1/25/2024 2779 Herrera Coaches $6,750.00
1/25/2024 2780 JMP Academy of Professional $556.96
Development

1/25/2024 2781 Nexus E Rate Services LLC $4,000.00
1/25/2024 2782 Southwest Copy Systems- Equipment $466.94
1/25/2024 2783 Southwest Copy Systems-Service $145.31
1/25/2024 2784 Sue Griffith $1,614.38
1/25/2024 2785 World's Finest Chocolate, Inc. $3,620.00
1/25/2024 2786 Sarah Farrell $97.92
1/25/2024 2787 Verizon Wireless/Straight Talk $207.80
1/25/2024 2788 Fulcrum Building, LLC $26,879.90
Sub Total $81,306.02




Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education
Fiscal Year 2023
Balance Sheet as of January 31, 2024

Description 11000 13000 14000 21000 21100 23000

Operational [Transportatio |Instructional [Food Service |Universal Activities

n material Meals

11011 - Bank Accounts $892,506.28 $6,351.45 $0.36 ($97,455.15) $15,246.00 $15,289.55
Subtotal of Account Type: Asset $892,506.28 $6,351.45 $0.36  ($97,455.15) $15,246.00 $15,289.55
Subtotal of Account Group: Assets $892,506.28 $6,351.45 $0.36 ($97,455.15) $15,246.00 $15,289.55
23124 - State Retirement System $14,467.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Contributions
23125 - Employee Insurance $7,113.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23126 - Unemployment Insurance ($274.94) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23127 - Workers' Compensation $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23134 - Employer State Retirement $25,339.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
System
23135 - Employer Insurance $12,683.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23137 - Employer Workers' Comp $11.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23142 - State Income Tax $4,540.55 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23147 - Voluntary Deductions $980.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal of Account Type: Liability $64,870.55 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
32300 - Unreserved Fund Balance $342,714.88  ($3,479.99) $0.36 ($11,797.06) $0.00  $15,608.27
Net Increase/Decrease $484,920.85 $9,831.44 $0.00 ($85,658.09) $15,246.00 ($318.72)
Subtotal of Account Type: Fund $827,635.73 $6,351.45 $0.36  ($97,455.15) $15,246.00 $15,289.55
Balance/Retained Earnings
Subtotal of Account Group: $892,506.28 $6,351.45 $0.36  ($97,455.15) $15,246.00 $15,289.55

Liabilities/Fund Balance
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education
Fiscal Year 2023
Balance Sheet as of January 31, 2024

Description 24101 24106 24154 24189 24308 24330

Title | IDEA - B Title 1l Title IV CRRSA ARP
11011 - Bank Accounts ($11,802.11) $43.49  ($2,632.92)  ($2,364.37) $0.00 ($33,331.56)
Subtotal of Account Type: Asset ($11,802.11) $43.49  ($2,632.92) ($2,364.37) $0.00 ($33,331.56)
Subtotal of Account Group: Assets ($11,802.11) $43.49 ($2,632.92) ($2,364.37) $0.00 ($33,331.56)
23124 - State Retirement System $321.76 $0.00 $0.00 $78.00 $0.00 $466.30
Contributions
23125 - Employee Insurance $214.45 $0.00 $0.00 $37.30 $0.00 $105.25
23126 - Unemployment Insurance $8.56 $0.00 $0.00 $2.08 $0.00 $13.40
23127 - Workers' Compensation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23134 - Employer State Retirement $554.12 $0.00 $0.00 $134.34 $0.00 $838.69
System
23135 - Employer Insurance $336.18 $0.00 $0.00 $59.53 $0.00 $444.77
23137 - Employer Workers' Comp $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23142 - State Income Tax $88.91 $43.49 $0.00 $21.56 $0.00 $37.41
23147 - Voluntary Deductions $7.45 $0.00 $0.00 $1.85 $0.00 $12.34
Subtotal of Account Type: Liability $1,531.43 $43.49 $0.00 $334.66 $0.00 $1,918.16
32300 - Unreserved Fund Balance ($55,761.40) ($35,247.53) ($12,097.84)  ($8,089.91) ($72,441.11)  ($9,005.11)

Net Increase/Decrease

Subtotal of Account Type: Fund
Balance/Retained Earnings
Subtotal of Account Group:
Liabilities/Fund Balance

$42,427.86  $35,247.53 $9,464.92 $5,390.88  $72,441.11 ($26,244.61)
($13,333.54) $0.00  ($2,632.92)  ($2,699.03) $0.00 ($35,249.72)
($11,802.11) $43.49  ($2,632.92) ($2,364.37) $0.00 ($33,331.56)
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education
Fiscal Year 2023
Balance Sheet as of January 31, 2024

Description 24346 ARP 25153 26107 27107 GOB 27109 27201 School
IDEA-B Medicaid REC/ Library Fund [Instructional |Lunch Co-
District Agent Materials Pay
GAA
11011 - Bank Accounts $0.00 $55,980.63 $547.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal of Account Type: Asset $0.00 $55,980.63 $547.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal of Account Group: Assets $0.00 $55,980.63 $547.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23124 - State Retirement System $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Contributions
23125 - Employee Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23126 - Unemployment Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23127 - Workers' Compensation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23134 - Employer State Retirement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
System
23135 - Employer Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23137 - Employer Workers' Comp $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23142 - State Income Tax $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
23147 - Voluntary Deductions $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal of Account Type: Liability $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
32300 - Unreserved Fund Balance ($9,600.34)  $51,359.12 ($17,181.61)  ($2,542.30) ($0.05)  ($1,383.50)
Net Increase/Decrease $9,600.34 $4,621.51 $17,729.50 $2,542.30 $0.05 $1,383.50
Subtotal of Account Type: Fund $0.00 $55,980.63 $547.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Balance/Retained Earnings
Subtotal of Account Group: $0.00 $55,980.63 $547.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Liabilities/Fund Balance
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education
Fiscal Year 2023

Balance Sheet as of January 31, 2024

Description 27414 31200 PSCOC|31701 31703 Total

Autism Grant SB-9 Local SB-9 Cash
11011 - Bank Accounts $0.00 ($92,881.24) $173,117.87 $40,473.35 $959,089.52
Subtotal of Account Type: Asset $0.00 ($92,881.24) $173,117.87 $40,473.35 $959,089.52
Subtotal of Account Group: Assets $0.00 ($92,881.24) $173,117.87 $40,473.35 $959,089.52
23124 - State Retirement System $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,333.46
Contributions
23125 - Employee Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,470.15
23126 - Unemployment Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($250.90)
23127 - Workers' Compensation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00
23134 - Employer State Retirement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,866.36
System
23135 - Employer Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,523.82
23137 - Employer Workers' Comp $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11.50
23142 - State Income Tax $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,731.92
23147 - Voluntary Deductions $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,001.98
Subtotal of Account Type: Liability $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $68,698.29
32300 - Unreserved Fund Balance ($1,302.34) $0.00 $190,446.15 $28,026.35 $388,225.04
Net Increase/Decrease $1,302.34 ($92,881.24) ($17,328.28) $12,447.00 $502,166.19
Subtotal of Account Type: Fund $0.00 ($92,881.24) $173,117.87 $40,473.35 $890,391.23
Balance/Retained Earnings
Subtotal of Account Group: $0.00 ($92,881.24) $173,117.87 $40,473.35 $959,089.52

Liabilities/Fund Balance
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SABE

Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Resolution Authorizing Issuance of Individual Procurement Cards

WHEREAS, the Governing Board of Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education has the
authority to enter into an agreement with the BMO Harris Bank N.A. for purchasing cards; and
(any other WHEREAS statements the Governing Board wishes to add are acceptable, but not
required).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Board of Sandoval Academy of
Bilingual Education that the Executive Director/Head of School is authorized to enter into an

Agreement with the BMO Harris Bank N.A. to secure Procurement Cards for each authorized
employee of the school under such terms and conditions as approved by the Governing Board.

The Governing Board authorizes the School's Business Manager and Executive Director/Head of
School to execute a p-Card program agreement on its behalf.

Approved this day of ,2024.
Ayes Nays
Governing Board President: Date:

4321 Fulcrum Way NE Suite A ¢ Rio Rancho, New Mexico 87144
505.771.0555 « 505.771.9071 fax * www.nmsabe.org



Must submit backup for all BARs,
except transfers of funds for SEG or
direct grants

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

2023-2024

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?: No

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Entity Name:
Contact:
Phone:

Email:

Doc. ID: 563-000-2324-0020-D
Fund Type: Flowthrough

Adjustment Type: Decrease

Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Ashley Wolfel, Business Manager

505-938-7731

ashley@vigilgroup.net

FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period: 07/01/2023

A. Approved Carryover: $149,493.00

B. Total Current Year Allocation:
D. Total Funding Available: 149,493

To: 06/30/2024

Revenue 24330.0000.44500 ($9,005)
Fund Function Object Program Location Job Class Present Budget| Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L
FTE
24330 1000 Instruction 56118 General 1010 Regular |563001 0000 No Job $19,110 ($9,005) $10,105
ARP Supplies and Education Sandoval Class
ESSER Il Materials (PreK-12) Academy of
Programs Bilingual
Education-
Admin Office
Sub Total ($9,005)
Indirect Cost
DOC. TOTAL ($9,005)

Justification:
To decrease budget per PED spreadsheet.

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation:

A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted”, "insufficient budget”, or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional
sheets if necessary.
ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.




Must submit backup for all BARs, STATE OF NEW MEXICO

except transfers of funds for SEG or

direct grants PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year: 2023-2024
Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?: No

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Entity Name:
Contact:
Phone:

Email:

Doc. ID: 563-000-2324-0021-1
Fund Type: Flowthrough

Adjustment Type: Increase

Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education
Ashley Wolfel, Business Manager

505-938-7731
ashley@vigilgroup.net

FLOWTHROUGH ONLY
Budget Period: 07/01/2023

A. Approved Carryover:
B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

To: 06/30/2024

Revenue 31703.0000.43202 $20,245
Fund Function Object Program Location Job Class Present Budget| Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L
FTE
31703 4000 Capital 56119 Supply 0000 No 563001 0000 No Job $40,473 $20,245 $60,718
SB-9 Outlay Assets ($5,000 or |Program Sandoval Class
State less). Academy of
Match Bilingual
Cash Education-
Admin Office

Sub Total $20,245

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $20,245

Justification:
To increase budget per PED spreadsheet.

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation:

A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:
B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted”, "insufficient budget”, or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional

sheets if necessary.
ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.




Must submit backup for all BARs,
except transfers of funds for SEG or
direct grants

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

2023-2024

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?: No

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Entity Name:
Contact:
Phone:

Email:

Doc. ID: 563-000-2324-0022-1B
Fund Type: Flowthrough

Adjustment Type: Initial Budget

Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Ashley Wolfel, Business Manager

505-938-7731

ashley@vigilgroup.net

FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period: 07/01/2023
A. Approved Carryover:

B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

To: 06/30/2024

Revenue 24196.0000.44500 $18,000
Fund Function Object Program Location Job Class Present Budget| Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L
FTE
24196 1000 Instruction 56118 General 1010 Regular |563001 0000 No Job $13,000 $13,000
Stronger Supplies and Education Sandoval Class
Connectio Materials (PreK-12) Academy of
ns Grant Programs Bilingual
(SCG) Education-
Program - Admin Office
CFDA
84.424F
24196 2500 Central 53414 Other 0000 No 563001 0000 No Job $5,000 $5,000
Stronger |Services Services Program Sandoval Class
Connectio Academy of
ns Grant Bilingual
(SCG) Education-
Program - Admin Office
CFDA
84.424F
Sub Total $18,000
Indirect Cost
DOC. TOTAL $18,000

Justification:
To budget in funds per PED Spreadsheet.

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation:

A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted"”, "insufficient budget”, or "needed to close out Project” ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional
sheets if necessary.

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.




Must submit backup for all BARs,
except transfers of funds for SEG or
direct grants

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Budget Adjustment Request

Doc. ID: 563-000-2324-0023-1
Fund Type: Flowthrough

Adjustment Type: Increase

Fiscal Year: 2023-2024 Entity Name: Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?: No
Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough): 6,452

Contact: Ashley Wolfel, Business Manager

Phone: 505.938-7731
Email: ashley@vigilgroup.net

FLOWTHROUGH ONLY
Budget Period: 07/01/2023 To: 06/30/2024
A. Approved Carryover:
B. Total Current Year Allocation: 6,452
D. Total Funding Available: 6,452
Revenue 24154.0000.44500 $497
Fund Function Object Program Location Job Class Present Budget| Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L
FTE
24154 2200 Support 53330 0000 No 563001 0000 No Job $497 $497
Teacher/ |Services- Professional Program Sandoval Class
Principal | Instruction Development Academy of
Training & Bilingual
Recruiting Education-
Admin Office
Sub Total $497
Indirect Cost
DOC. TOTAL $497

Justification:

To increase budget per PED Spreadsheet.

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation:

A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted”, "insufficient budget”, or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional

sheets if necessary.

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.



Must submit backup for all BARs,
except transfers of funds for SEG or
direct grants

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

2023-2024

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?: No

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Entity Name:
Contact:
Phone:

Email:

Doc. ID:
Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Increase

563-000-2324-0024-1

General Fund / Capital
Outlay / Debt Service

Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Ashley Wolfel, Business Manager

505-938-7731

ashley@vigilgroup.net

FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period: 2023-07-01
A. Approved Carryover:

B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

To: 2024-06-30

Revenue 11000.0000.41701 $8,905
Fund Function Object Program Location Job Class Present Budget| Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L
FTE
11000 1000 Instruction 51100 Salaries 1010 Regular |563001 1411 Teachers- $807,096 $8,905 $816,001 0.20
Operation Expense Education Sandoval Grades 1-12
al (PreK-12) Academy of
Programs Bilingual
Education-
Admin Office
Sub Total $8,905 0.20
Indirect Cost
DOC. TOTAL $8,905

Justification:
To increase budget due to revenue received for Student supplies.

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation:

A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget”, or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional
sheets if necessary.

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.




Must submit backup for all BARs,
except transfers of funds for SEG or
direct grants

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Budget Adjustment Request

Doc. ID:
Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

563-000-2324-0025-1

General Fund / Capital
Outlay / Debt Service

Increase

Fiscal Year: 2023-2024 Entity Name: Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education
Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?: No Contact: Ashley Wolfel, Business Manager
Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough): Phone: 505-938-7731
Email: ashley@vigilgroup.net
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY
Budget Period: 2023-07-01 To: 2024-06-30
A. Approved Carryover:
B. Total Current Year Allocation:
D. Total Funding Available:
Revenue 11000.0000.41702 $6,305
Fund Function Object Program Location Job Class Present Budget| Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L
FTE
11000 1000 Instruction  |51100 Salaries 0000 No 563001 1611 $18,650 $6,305 $24,955
Operation Expense Program Sandoval Substitutes-
al Academy of Sick Leave
Bilingual
Education-
Admin Office
Sub Total $6,305
Indirect Cost
DOC. TOTAL $6,305

Justification:
To increase budget based on revenue received for after school program.

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation:
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget”, or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional
sheets if necessary.

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.




Must submit backup for all BARs,
except transfers of funds for SEG or
direct grants

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Budget Adjustment Request

Doc. ID:
Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

563-000-2324-0026-1

General Fund / Capital
Outlay / Debt Service

Increase

Fiscal Year: 2023-2024 Entity Name: Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education
Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?: No Contact: Ashley Wolfel, Business Manager
Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough): Phone: 505-938-7731
Email: ashley@vigilgroup.net
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY
Budget Period: 2023-07-01 To: 2024-06-30
A. Approved Carryover:
B. Total Current Year Allocation:
D. Total Funding Available:
Revenue 23000.0000.41701 $6,012
Fund Function Object Program Location Job Class Present Budget| Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L
FTE
23000 1000 Instruction  |56118 General 1010 Regular |563001 0000 No Job $6,012 $6,012
Non- Supplies and Education Sandoval Class
Instructio Materials (PreK-12) Academy of
nal Programs Bilingual
Support Education-
Admin Office
Sub Total $6,012
Indirect Cost
DOC. TOTAL $6,012

Justification:

To increase budget based on revenues received for various school activities.

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation:
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget”, or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional

sheets if necessary.

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.




Must submit backup for all BARs,
except transfers of funds for SEG or
direct grants

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year: 2023-2024
Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?: No

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Entity Name:
Contact:
Phone:

Email:

Doc. ID:
Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

563-000-2324-0027-M

General Fund / Capital
Outlay / Debt Service

Maintenance

Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Ashley Wolfel, Business Manager

505-938-7731

ashley@vigilgroup.net

FLOWTHROUGH ONLY
Budget Period: 2023-07-01

A. Approved Carryover:
B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

To: 2024-06-30

Fund Function Object Program Location Job Class Present Budget| Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L
FTE
11000 2100 Support 53218 Specialists |2000 Special 563001 0000 No Job $44,087 ($16,933) $27,154
Operation | Services-Students |- Contracted Programs Sandoval Class
al Academy of
Bilingual
Education-
Admin Office
11000 2300 Support 53413 Legal 0000 No 563001 0000 No Job $7,500 $16,933 $24,433
Operation | Services-General Program Sandoval Class
al Administration Academy of
Bilingual
Education-
Admin Office
Sub Total $0
Indirect Cost
DOC. TOTAL $0

Justification:
To adjust budget to match anticipated expenditures.

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation:

A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted"”, "insufficient budget”, or "needed to close out Project” ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional

sheets if necessary.
ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.




Must submit backup for all BARs,
except transfers of funds for SEG or
direct grants

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Budget Adjustment Request

Doc. ID:
Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

563-000-2324-0028-T

General Fund / Capital
Outlay / Debt Service

Transfer

Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Ashley Wolfel, Business Manager

ashley@vigilgroup.net

Fiscal Year: 2023-2024 Entity Name:
Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?: No Contact:
Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough): Phone: 505-938-7731
Email:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY
Budget Period: 2023-07-01 To: 2024-06-30

A. Approved Carryover:
B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

Fund Function Object Program Location Job Class Present Budget| Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L
FTE
11000 1000 Instruction  |56118 General 1010 Regular |563001 0000 No Job $14,500 ($754) $13,746
Operation Supplies and Education Sandoval Class
al Materials (PreK-12) Academy of
Programs Bilingual
Education-
Admin Office
11000 3100 Food 52111 Educational | 0000 No 563001 1617 Food $5,447 $92 $5,539
Operation | Services Retirement Program Sandoval Service
al Operations Academy of
Bilingual
Education-
Admin Office
11000 3100 Food 55915 Other 0000 No 563001 0000 No Job $248 $62 $310
Operation | Services Contract Services |Program Sandoval Class
al Operations Academy of
Bilingual
Education-
Admin Office
11000 3100 Food 56119 Supply 0000 No 563001 0000 No Job $600 $600
Operation | Services Assets ($5,000 or |Program Sandoval Class
al Operations less). Academy of
Bilingual
Education-
Admin Office
Sub Total $0
Indirect Cost
DOC. TOTAL $0

Justification:
To adjust budget to match anticipated expenditures.

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation:

A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted"”, "insufficient budget”, or "needed to close out Project” ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional

sheets if necessary.
ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

Dr. Arsenio Romero, Secretary of Education

New Mexico Public Education Department and

Mr. Joseph M. Maestas P.E., New Mexico State Auditor
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
Disclaimer of Opinions, Qualified Opinions, and Unmodified Opinions

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the aggregate
discretely presented component units, each major fund, the aggregate remaining fund information, and
the budgetary comparison schedules for the general fund and major special revenue funds of the New
Mexico Public Education Department (Department), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, and
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Department’s basic
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. We have also audited the financial statements of
the governmental activities, each major fund, the aggregate remaining fund information and the
budgetary comparisons for the general fund and each major special revenue fund of each discretely
presented component unit, presented as supplementary information, as defined by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, as listed in the table
of contents, except as described in the disclaimer of opinions later in this report. For those opinion units
we were engaged to audit but were unable to obtain sufficient audit evidence on which to base our
opinions.

Summary of Opinions
Disclaimer of Opinions Section

Opinion Unit Type of Opinion
La Tierra Montessori of the School of Arts and Sciences (All Applicable Disclaimer of Opinion -
Opinion Units) Changes in Financial
Position and Budgetary
Comparisons

Estancia Valley Classical Academy (All Applicable Opinion Units, Except for Disclaimer of Opinion
the Major Fund — Foundation)

Modified Opinions Section

Opinion Unit Type of Opinion
Taos International School (Governmental Activities, Major Fund — Food Qualified — Revenues

Services (21000) and Budgetary Comparison (Fund 21000)

La Tierra Montessori of the School of Arts and Sciences (Statement of Net Qualified — Capital
Position) Assets

CLAglobal.com/disclaimer
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Dr. Arsenio Romero, Secretary of Education
New Mexico Public Education Department and
Mr. Joseph M. Maestas P.E., New Mexico State Auditor

Unmodified Opinions Section

Opinion Unit Type of Opinion
New Mexico Department of Public Education (Governmental Activities, the Unmodified

Aggregate Discretely Presented Component Units, Each Major Fund, the
Aggregate Remaining Fund Information, and the Budgetary Comparison
Schedules of the General Fund and Each Major Special Revenue Fund)

Each Discretely Presented Component Unit (All applicable opinion units Unmodified
except for those opinion units identified in the disclaimer of opinions, and
modified opinion section)

Disclaimer of Opinions on La Tierra Montessori School of Arts and Sciences

We do not express opinions on the statement of activities, the statements of revenues and
expenditures and changes in fund balance, nor budgetary comparison schedules of La Tierra
Montessori School of the Arts and Sciences for the year ended June 30, 2023. Because of the
significance of the matters described in the Basis for Disclaimer, Qualified, and Unmodified Opinions
section of our report, we have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a
basis for audit opinions on the changes in financial position.

Disclaimer of Opinions on Estancia Valley Classical Academy (Except for the Major Fund —
Foundation)

We do not express opinions on the statement of net position, statement of activities, balance sheets,
the statements of revenues and expenditures and changes in fund balance, nor budgetary comparison
schedules of Estancia Valley Classical Academy as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023. Because
of the significance of the matters described in the Basis for Disclaimer, Qualified, and Unmodified
Opinions section of our report, we have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to
provide a basis for audit opinions on the financial position or changes in financial position.

Qualified Opinions on Taos International School

In our opinion, except for the matters described in the Basis for Disclaimer, Qualified, and Unmodified
Opinions section of our report, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, the
aggregate remaining fund information, and the budgetary comparison schedules for the general fund
and major special revenue funds of Taos International School, as of June 30, 2023, in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Qualified Opinion on La Tierra Montessori School of Arts and Sciences

In our opinion, except for the matter described in the Basis for Disclaimer, Qualified, and Unmodified
Opinions section of our report, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of the governmental activities of La Tierra Montessori School of Arts and
Sciences, as of June 30, 2023, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

Unmodified Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the opinion units identified in the Unmodified Opinions Section schedule
in the Summary of Opinions of the Department, as of June 30, 2023, and the respective changes in
financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America.
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Basis for Disclaimer, Qualified, and Unmodified Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Department and to meet our
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our disclaimer, qualified, and unmodified audit opinions.

Matters Giving Rise to Disclaimer of Opinions and Qualified Opinion on the financial statements
of La Tierra Montessori of the School of Arts and Sciences

During the fiscal year 2022, management and governance of La Tierra Montessori of the School of Arts
and Sciences lacked complete and timely disclosures and representations of relevant communications
from oversight agencies and pending litigation that could have a significant impact on the financial
statements and additional audit procedures. We were unable to satisfy ourselves by other auditing
procedures in order to provide audit opinions on those financial statements as of and for the year ended
June 30, 2022. Because of the disclaimer of opinion for fiscal year 2022, and that no capital asset
reconciliation or physical observation was performed in either fiscal year 2022 or 2023, we were unable
to obtain sufficient audit evidence related to the beginning balances in the School's financial
statements, and the related fiscal year impact of the revenues and expenditures reflected in the 2023
financial statements of changes in financial position for all opinion units, as well as the ending capital
asset balances in the government-wide statement of net position.

Matters Giving Rise to Disclaimer of Opinions on the financial statements of Estancia Valley
Classical Academy (Except for the Major Fund — Foundation)

During our audit, school management was unable to provide an accurate trial balance, general ledger,
June 2023 bank reconciliation, listing of accrued payroll and capital asset listing. Numerous reports
were provided that either varied materially to underlying records or had insufficient supporting
documentation. We were unable to satisfy ourselves by other auditing procedures in order to provide
audit opinions on those financial statements.

Matters Giving Rise to Qualified Opinions on the financial statements of Taos International
School

During fiscal year 2023, the school did not keep an accurate count or listing of meals served to students
that sufficiently reconciled to meals claimed and reimbursed by the USDA. Management also indicated
meals were served to absent students which may have been claimed and reimbursed by the USDA. No
waiver was in place related to this practice; thus we are unable to obtain sufficient audit evidence that
the revenues recorded were based on actual and allowed meals in the financial statements of the
governmental activities, and major fund 21000 Food Services.
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Emphasis of Matter

Reporting Entity

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements of the Department are intended to present the financial
position, the changes in financial position, only that portion of the governmental activities, each major
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information, and all respective budgetary comparisons of the
State of New Mexico that is attributable to the transactions of the Department. They do not purport to,
and do not, present fairly the financial position of the entire State of New Mexico as of June 30, 2023,
the changes in its financial position, for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinions are not modified with respect to this
matter.

Restatement

As discussed in Note 24 to the financial statements, beginning fund balance and net position of the
Department was restated due to the correction of errors and changes in the reporting entity. Our
opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

New Pronouncement

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, effective July 1, 2022, the Department adopted new
accounting guidance for subscription-based information technology arrangements. The guidance
requires governments to recognize a right-to-use subscription asset and corresponding subscription
liability for all agreements with subscription terms greater than twelve months. Our opinions are not
modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:
o Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

e |dentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Department’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related
matters that we identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management’s discussion and analysis, the Schedules of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension
Liability/Contributions, and the Schedules of Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB
Liability/Contributions be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is
the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in
accordance with GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing
the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or
provide any assurance.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that
collectively comprise the Department’s basic financial statements. The combining and individual
nonmajor fund financial statements and schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by
Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and the other supplemental combining
statements and schedules required by 2.2.2 NMAC as listed in the table of contents as Combining and
Individual Fund Statements and Schedules are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are
not a required part of the basic financial statements. The combining and individual nonmajor fund
financial statements and schedule of expenditures of federal awards, and the other supplemental
combining statements and schedules required by 2.2.2 NMAC (except for the prior year revenue and
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expenditure information included in the schedule of special appropriations and schedule of multi-year
budgeted special capital outlay fund) as listed in the table of contents as “Combining and Individual
Fund Statements and Schedules” are the responsibility of management and were derived from and
relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in
accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in
relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. The prior year revenue and expenditure
information included in the schedule of special appropriations and schedule of multi-year budgeted
special capital outlay fund has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance
on it.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other
information comprises the Official Roster and Exit Conference but does not include the basic financial
statements and our auditors’ report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not
cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon.

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the
basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If,
based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other
information exists, we are required to describe it in our report.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated
November 22, 2023, on our consideration of the Department’s internal control over financial reporting
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing
of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to
provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Department’s internal control over financial reporting or
on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government
Auditing Standards in considering the Department’s internal control over financial reporting and
compliance.
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CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Albuquerque, New Mexico
November 22, 2023
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

The following management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) provides an overview of the State of New
Mexico Public Education Department’'s (Department) financial activities for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2023. The MD&A is designed to (a) assist the reader in focusing on significant financial
issues, (b) provide an overview of the Department’s financial activity, (c) identify changes in the
Department’s financial position, (d) identify any material deviation from the financial plan (the approved
budget), and (e) identify any financial issues or concerns. Please read it in conjunction with the
Department’s financial statements, which begin following this analysis.

Department Highlights

The Department is made up of two distinct appropriated entities and 58 discretely presented
component units: the Public Education Department, the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation, and 58
state-authorized chartered schools. The Public Education Department (PED) provides leadership at the
state and department levels in meeting the needs of and requirements for education in New Mexico.
This includes providing assistance and direction to local school districts, local boards of education, and
other educational entities.

The Division of Vocational Rehabilitation (DVR) is responsible for the administration and provision of all
DVR programs and services throughout the state of New Mexico. DVR currently has 27 offices
statewide, which also includes the office of the Social Security Disability Determination Services federal
program for which DVR administers.

The 58 state-authorized chartered schools are to provide an alternative educational setting to parents
and students in the public school system. State-authorized chartered schools provide an opportunity to
create new, innovative, and more flexible ways of educating children.

In September 2003, New Mexico voters approved a constitutional amendment changing the nature of
the Department. The 15-member State Board of Education was replaced by the elected 10-member
Public Education Commission, whose authority and duties were defined by laws enacted by the New
Mexico State Legislature during the 2004 Regular Session. The chief executive officer of the
Department is the Secretary of Education, a cabinet secretary appointed by the governor and confirmed
by the New Mexico Senate. The Department’s functions are administered through the Public Education
Department (PED), the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation (DVR) and its subdivision, Disability
Determination Services (DDS).

Another constitutional amendment, also approved by the voters in September 2003, increased the
distribution from the State Land Grant Permanent Fund to be used to implement and maintain
educational reforms passed by the state legislature.

Using the Annual Report
The Department's Basic Financial Statements (BFS) are presented in four parts, in the following order:

Department-wide Financial Statements,
Fund Financial Statements,

Budgetary Comparison Statements, and
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements.

=N~
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Department-wide Financial Statements: The department-wide financial statements include the first two
financial statements: the statement of net position and the statement of activities. These statements
report information on all of the financial activities and resources of the Department as a whole except
for information applicable to fiduciary activities. Fiduciary activities represent funds held in trust for
others. These funds are not included in the resources available to support the Department's
governmental activities. Governmental activities are financed by general revenue appropriations and
state and federal grants.

The Department-wide statement of net position reports the assets of the Department and the
corresponding claims and liabilities against those assets at June 30, 2023. The difference between the
value of the assets and the liabilities is reflected as the value of the net position. Increases or
decreases in net position measure whether the financial position of the Department improved or
deteriorated. Net position legally limited to a particular use is reported as restricted. Unrestricted net
position contains assets that can be used to fund operating expenses in future years. A deficit
(negative) balance in unrestricted net position would indicate that obligations incurred in the current and
prior periods exceed the value of assets currently available, and that the assets of future periods will be
required to meet the established obligations.

The Department-wide Statement of Activities reports the educational and education-related expenses
and the cost of general government operations of the Department, with a comparison of the program
revenues obtained to finance them, and the general revenues made available to fund the difference.
The statement also reports the change in net position during the 2023 fiscal year. This also includes
vocational rehabilitation service expenses and costs of general government operations of the Division
of Vocational Rehabilitation, with a comparison of federal program revenues obtained to finance them
and the general revenues made available to fund the difference.

The Department's activities are grouped into the functional programs. The Education activities are
funded from federal revenues provided primarily by the U.S. Department of Education. Vocational
rehabilitation services are Vocational Rehabilitation programs (federally funded by the U.S. Department
of Education Rehabilitation Services Administration) and the Disability Determination Services program
(federally funded by the U.S. Social Security Administration), and both are administered by DVR. The
state-authorized chartered schools activities are grouped into the functional programs and are funded
from federal flow through revenues from the Department and are expensed within the categories of
instructional, support, and operations.

Fund Financial Statements: The fund financial statements that follow the department-wide financial
statements report on the financial position and changes in financial position of the individual funds used
by the Department. Funds are separate accounting entities used in government accounting to
segregate transactions according to the sources of funding and to demonstrate legal compliance with
the restrictions that may be imposed on those financial resources. The Department uses two types of
funds to account for its financial activities: governmental funds and fiduciary funds.
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Governmental Funds

Governmental funds are used to account for the finances of the governmental activities reported in
the department-wide financial statements. The Department uses two types of governmental funds:
a general fund to account for activities not required to be accounted for in other funds, and special
revenue funds to account for collection and expenditure of earmarked and restricted fund resources
(Note 1).

Fiduciary Funds

Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources the Department holds for others. The Department
uses two fiduciary funds. The private-purpose trusts are used to report arrangements under which
principal of donations invested or interest earned on investments benefit specific individuals. The
Eva Lou Scholarship fund benefits “deserving boys and girls”, and the Tutor Scholarship is used to
account for donations to be used to fund scholarships for academically successful students who
tutor at-risk high school students. The finances of these funds are reported in a separate Statement
of Fiduciary Net Position. The resources of these funds are excluded from the department-wide
financial statements because they cannot be used to finance the Department's operations.

Reconciliation of Department-wide Financial Statements to Fund Financial Statements: Differences in
amounts reported in the department-wide financial statements versus the fund financial statements
result from the different measurement focus and basis of accounting used. The measurement focus
used for governmental funds is based on budgetary control and the flow of resources in the current
year. As an example, capital purchases are treated as expenditures of the current year.
Department-wide financial statements reflect such transactions as allocations over the time of use in
the form of depreciation. A reconciliation of differences between department-wide and fund financial
statements is provided in separate schedules that detail the differences in accounting treatment.

Budgetary Comparisons: The budgetary comparison statements furnish a budget-to-actual comparison
for all governmental funds to report compliance with the approved budget. The budget amounts
reported are those in the original budget and in the amended budget, which reflects all legal
adjustments made to the budget since the start of the fiscal year. The budgetary actual amounts are
stated on the same basis as the budget figures.

Notes to the Financial Statements. The notes to the financial statements provide detailed information to
support and explain key financial information presented in the department-wide and fund financial
statements.

The notes provide information on the activities of the Department, on the basis of accounting used, and
on accounting policies reflected in the financial statements to clarifying key financial information. They
are integral to understanding the financial statements.

Supplemental and Supplementary Information: Supplemental information is provided to report the
combining financial statements of non-major funds and fiduciary funds, to report the change in fiduciary
net position, and to report the details of federal grant awards and expenditures. The information is
provided in compliance with federal and state reporting requirements.
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Since the Department is composed of two distinctly appropriated entities and 55 state-authorized
chartered schools, a separate discussion and analysis section is being presented for the Public
Education Department, the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation, and the 55 state-authorized chartered
schools following the department-wide discussion and analysis.

Financial Highlights

Public Education Department

The PED has four major funds, not including DVR. The General Fund accounts for
administration of PED, not including DVR or federal administrative costs. DVR'’s
administrative and direct costs are recorded in the Vocational Rehabilitation fund (SHARE
Fund 50000) and the Disability Determination Services fund (SHARE Fund 50100), which
Fund 50000 is presented as the DVR General Fund in the financial statements.

The Department’s fiduciary activities are reported in separate statements of fiduciary net
position and changes in fiduciary net position. We exclude these activities from the
Department's other financial statements because the Department cannot use these assets
to finance its operations. The Department is responsible for ensuring that the assets
reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes.

Division of Vocational Rehabilitation

DVR has one major fund. The Vocational Rehabilitation Program is funded under the U.S.
Department of Education’s Rehabilitation Services Administration (RSA) with federal funding
that requires 21.3% of the total expenditures under the program to be made with state
matching funds. The remaining 78.7% are funded with the federal grant. DVR’s other major
program is the Disability Determination Services Program, which is funded by the U.S.
Social Security Administration (SSA). The program does not require a state match and is
funded 100% with a federal grant from SSA.

DVR capital assets increased by approximately $280K, net of accumulated depreciation.

Administration — The DVR programs are a joint effort of the federal and state governments
to assist people with disabilities and as a function of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as
amended, the Workforce Innovation Opportunity Act of 2014, and the Social Security Act, as
amended. The New Mexico DVR is a division of the New Mexico Public Education
Department and is responsible for providing a variety of vocational rehabilitation services for
people with disabilities. Although it receives a separate appropriation from the Legislature
and has its own business unit with the Department of Finance and Administration, DVR is a
division of the Public Education Department.
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Financial Analysis of the Department as a Whole
Net Position

The Department's net position at June 30, 2023 was $419,851. Table A-1 summarizes the
Department's net position for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023.

Table A-1
The Department’s Net Position

(Dollars in Thousands)

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022
PED DVR Department Department

ASSETS

Current Assets $ 990,150 $ 7646 % 997,796 $ 635,101

Capital Assets, Net 552 13,669 14,221 16,025

Total Assets 990,702 21,315 1,012,018 651,126

LIABILITIES 575,003 17,163 592,167 369,858
NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets 399 350 749 548

Restricted 405,926 4,933 410,859 292,459

Unrestricted (Deficit) 9,374 (1,131) 8,243 (11,740)

Total Net Position $ 415,699 $ 4,152 $ 419,851 $ 281,267
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Changes in Net Position

The Department's change in net position for the year ended June 30, 2023 was $138,631. Table A-2
summarizes the Department's changes in net position for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023.

DVR’s change in net position was $248 between years. The decrease is a result of various changes in
revenue and expenditures categories.

Table A-2
The Department’s Changes Net Position

(Dollars in Thousands)

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022
PED DVR Department Department
PROGRAM REVENUES
Operating Grants
and Contributions $ 991,541 $ 40,821 $ 1,032,362 $ 859,030
Charges for Services 15,048 15 15,064 15,088
Total Program Revenues 1,006,589 40,836 1,047,425 874,118
GENERAL REVENUES
State Appropriation 3,912,831 6,558 3,919,388 3,411,446
Inter-agency Transfer, Net 50,618 (253) 50,364 21,783
Reversions - FY23 (10,924) (13) (10,937) (8,979)
Proceeds of State General
Obligation and Severance
Tax Bonds 63,555 - 63,555 49,463
Total General Revenues 4,016,079 6,292 4,022,371 3,473,712
EXPENSES
Education 4,884,281 - 4,884,281 4,286,653
Health and Welfare - 46,719 46,719 40,298
Interest on Long-Term Debt 4 161 165 169
Total Expenses 4,884,285 46,880 4,931,165 4,327,120
CHANGE IN NET POSITION 138,383 248 138,631 20,710
Net Position - Beginning of Year 277,316 3,904 281,220 260,557
Restatement (47) - (47) -
Net Position - Beginning of Year,
As Restated 277,269 3,904 281,174 260,557
Total Net Position $ 415652 % 4152 _§ 419,804 _$ 281,267

PED’s funding passes through to the schools. Education continues to be a priority of the state and the
Department’s operations are adequately supported by state and federal resources.
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During the fiscal year 2023, PED and DVR purchased $381,358 and $364,114 of equipment,

respectively.

Art Acquisitions

Equipment

Furniture

Vehicles

Right-to-Use Lease Buildings
Right-to-Use Lease Equipment
Subscription Asset
Accumulated Depreciation

Total Capital Assets, Net

Table A-3
The Department’s Capital Assets

(Dollars in Thousands)

June 30, 2023

June 30, 2022

PED DVR Department Department

$ -3 -5 -8 -
1,799 1,268 3,067 2,676

43 - 43 202

68 - 68 68

240 17,209 17,449 17,255

201 295 496 535

69 - 69 535
(1,869) (5,103) (6,972) (4,712)

$ 552 % 13669 _$ 14221 % 16,560

Capital Assets for the Department are presented in Note 9 to the financial statements to illustrate

changes from the prior year.

Reporting the Department's Most Significant Funds

The Department's two kinds of funds are classified into two categories: governmental and fiduciary. In
turn, each category is divided into separate fund types. The fund classification and description of each

existing fund type follow:

Governmental funds. Governmental funds are used to account for the Department's general
government activities, including the collection and disbursement of specific or legally restricted
monies. Governmental funds include:

e General fund — The primary operating fund of the Department accounts for all financial
resources, except those required to be accounted for in other funds.
e Special revenue funds — These account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that
are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes.
e Capital projects funds — These account for and report financial resources that are restricted,
committed, or assigned to expenditure for capital outlays, including the acquisition or
construction of capital facilities and other capital assets.
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Fiduciary funds. Fiduciary funds account for assets held by the Department in a trustee capacity or
as an agent on behalf of outside parties, including other governments, or on behalf of other funds
within the Department.

e Private purpose trust funds — These funds are used to account for trust arrangements under
which principal or interest benefit specific individuals or organizations, but not the reporting
government.

General Fund Budgetary Highlights

The New Mexico State Legislature makes annual appropriations to the Department. Amendments to
the appropriated budget require approval by the Budget Division of the Department of Finance and
Administration, with review by the Legislative Finance Committee.

Supplemental and special appropriations are not reflected in the actual beginning balances.

Over the course of the year, the Department adjusts its budget as authorized in the Appropriation Act.
These budget adjustments fall into three categories:

o Budget adjustment requests made during the fiscal year to allow the Department to utilize funds
where needed.

o Budget adjustment requests to increase or decrease other state funds based on actual
revenues.

o Budget adjustment requests that adhere to required operating budget cuts in compliance with
Legislative actions.

With regard to the Public Education Department, general fund support increased by $365,065 for FY23,
as compared to FY22.

PED budgetary statements are shown both in the major fund financial statements and the required
supplemental information portion of the financial statements.

PED’s General Fund expenditures by category on the modified accrual basis are shown below.

(Dollars in Thousands)

Final Budget Actual Amount

Personal Services and Employee Benefits $ 20,137 $ 19,766
Contractual Services 53,995 35,714
Other 3,849,707 3,648,226
Other Financing Uses 119 119
Total Expenditures $ 3,923,957 $ 3,703,824

By virtue of the language contained in the General Appropriation Act, General Fund appropriations to
DVR do not revert to the State General Fund.
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In FY23, DVR was successful in meeting the Division’s FFY22 Maintenance of Effort. DVR has also
made strides to ensure that the state match will be met in the first fiscal year of the federal grant. This
continues to be possible due to management changes implemented in past fiscal years. The Division
continues to derive detailed accounting information from the SHARE accounting system.

The DVR budget for the Disability Determination Services (DDS) program for FY23 remained virtually
level from the previous fiscal year. Limitations on hiring for vacated positions also impacted closing
numbers due to employee retirements and transfers without the ability to replace them.

Economic and Budgetary Factors

The Public Education Department overall FY23 budget was increased approximately $365 million from
the FY22 appropriated budget.

NMDVR: The DVR federal funds remained relatively flat in FY 23; however, in FY24 the DVR received
an additional $1.5m in U.S. Department of Education’s Rehabilitation Services Administration (RSA)
funds for which DVR must match an additional $319,5000 in general fund. DVR expects that its FFY25
award to remain consistent with the FFY24 grant. In fulfilling the WIOA requirements in which 15% of
the section 110 state allotments must be expended on pre-employment transition service (Pre-ETS),
DVR expanded its Pre-ETS services in FY23 by soliciting additional bids from school districts around
the state, expanding Pre-ETS service providers from three to seven.

The NMDVR Disability Determination Services Program’s hiring authority is granted by the U.S. Social
Security Administration (SSA). DDS was not under a hiring freeze in FY23 and, thus, hired its
authorized number of 20 staff. Looking forward in FY24, SSA has authorized DDS to hire a total of 58
positions for which DVR anticipates hiring.

Component Units — New Mexico State-Chartered Schools

The component units for PED consist of the state authorized chartered schools and their foundations if
applicable. The state authorized chartered schools were enacted during the 47th Legislative Session in
2006 under Senate Bill 600.

In FY 2019, three additional schools were authorized as state-chartered Albuquerque Collegiate
Charter School, Altura Preparatory School, and Hozho Academy.

In FY 2020, three additional schools were authorized as state-chartered: Raices del Saber Xinachtli
Community School, Solare Collegiate Charter School and Middle College High School.

In FY 2021, one additional school was authorized as state-chartered: Twenty-First Century Public
Academy.

In FY 2022, three additional schools were authorized as state-chartered: Rio Grande Academy of Fine
Arts, THRIVE Community School, and Explore Academy — Las Cruces.

In FY2023, three additional schools were authorized as state-chartered: Explore Academy — Rio
Rancho, Pecos Cyber Academy, and Vista Grande Charter High School.
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Financial Analysis of the Component Units as a Whole
Net Position

The Component Units’ net position as of June 30, 2023 was $(229,174,164). Table A-4 summarizes the
Component Units’ net position for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Table A-4
The Component Units’ Net Position

Component Units

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022

Assets:
Current Assets $ 149,500,131 $ 149,314,698
Other Assets 735,241 2,164,275
Noncurrent assets 879,471 879,471
Capital Assets, Net 265,533,835 218,277,490
Total Assets 416,648,678 370,635,934
Deferred Outflows 179,794,933 227,003,615
Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable 7,830,959 6,029,663
Accrued Payroll 14,588,436 12,691,399
Unearned Revenue 205,728 175,000
Other Current Liabilities 18,627,509 11,492,138
Compensated Absences 297,441 226,351
Total Current Liabilities 41,550,073 30,614,551
Noncurrent Liabilities:
Net Pension/OPEB Liability 329,796,009 253,483,372
Other Noncurrent Liabilities 227,929,302 228,414,222
Deferred Inflows 223,416,546 314,310,882
Net Position:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 42,146,052 20,430,567
Restricted 46,130,808 47,170,132
Unrestricted (314,559,901) (296,784,177)
Total Net Position $ (226,283,041) $  (229,183,478)
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